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etting up T. V C ntre t Goa

*88'l SHRL G. D ·VARA YA
NAIK : Will the M ini ter of INFORMATIO AND BROAD-
CASl lNG be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government arc thinking f starting a TV Centre at Goa shortly; and

(b) if so, th area coming under tbis T.V . centre?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
TH MINIS RY OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING
(SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN
(a} Yes. Sir.


t 1 Oral Answers VAISAKHA 7, 1904 (SAKA) Oral Answers 18

(b) T he TV Relay Centre at Goa, when commissioned would cover almost the entire area of about 3,600
Sq. Km. of Goa. All towns and villages in Goa having a totaJ population of 10.02 lakhs will get TV
Service.

SHRI G. DEVARAYA NAIK:
Sir. in view of my question, I want to k now from the Hon. Minister when he i going to commis ion it.

T H E MINlS TER OF INFORMA-
ION AND BRODCASTING

(SHRI VASANT SATHE) : The
Relay Station in Goa will be commissioned before ASIA D games, that is before November. We are at present going to set up a mall transmitter for the purpose of ASIAD games, but a regular transmi sio n and putting up a to wer will take ab ut a year and a half.

SHRI G . DEVARAYA NAIK :
hank you for your answer.
From the answer to part (b) of my question it is clear that the area of Bombay-Karnataka, namelv, Karwar, Belgaum Bijapur and D harwar, is not covered . Hence, may I know from th Hon. Mi nister whether the Government is thinking of setting up a tran mitter in Goa to o ver all these areas also ? If o, when?

SHRI VASAN SATRE : Sir. according to the topographical po i·
tion, Goa has on o ne side the ea and on another side there are so many hill and the transmi ion waves can not cro s the hills and therefore, can·
not go into the nearby places Jike Karwar, Kolbapur, Belgaum and other areas. Tha t is th e rea on.
But there might be some gaps and some portions of the area also will be covere by the relay tran mission from Goa. The real solution is to have another transmitter either at Almode or at some of the hi II areas so that the whole area is covered, but that will take ome time because of tho r ource constraint.

News Item C ptioned " Capacity Expansion below Target-spurt in

Power output"

*890. SHRI H ARJNAT HA
MISRA : Will the Minister of EN ERGY be p lea ed to sta te

(a ) whether Government' attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned "Cap city ·p nsi n bel w target-spurt in p •wer output ' in Economic Times dated 25 March,
1982 ;

(b) whether the power deficit has been heavy and exceeded the nati nal average of 10.2 p r cent in the States f (i) Bihar 35.9 per cent,
(i i) U.P. 22. 8 per cent, (iii) West
Bengal 2 1.7 p r cent, (iv) Maha·
rashtra 18. S per cent aa<l (v) Sikkim
11. l per cent ; and

(c) if so, the special step , if any, that ha e been taken, or are pr -
p sed to be takt:n in re pect f the Stat s menlioned at (b) abov with a view to enabling each on..: of th m to make up the leeway and pu t their pL>W r p~) S iti n 11 Sound footing ?

T H E MINI TE:.R OF Sf A E IN
TH M IN [ RY 0 l:.N RGY
(SH R I VJKRA f 1A HAJAN ) :
(a) to (c) . A tatemen t is laid o n the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) . P wcr position in tounlry h improved con~iderably .
Whi l the overall p w 'r hortage in the c u ntry whicb was 12.6% in 1980-Sl has c me down to 10. 6 per cent d uring the period April, 1981 to March, 1982, the power shortage was about 36. 7 per cent in Bih r,
15.2 per cent in U .P ., 19 .2 per ceut
in We t Beng I. 23.3 per cent in Maharashtra and 22 .8 1Jer cent in Sikkim during the period April,
1981 to March, 1982.

